Welcome to the

JEA Awards Meeting

December 23, 2025, 10:00 AM EST

You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default.

At the designated public comment time we will provide opportunity for you to unmute to speak.

During the meeting, public comments received via e-mail regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration will be read out. Per the Public Notice Agenda posted on <u>JEA.com</u>, public comments by e-mail must be received no later than 9:00 a.m. on the day of the meeting to be read during the public comment portion of the meeting.

Please contact Camie Evers by telephone at (904) 832-3385 or by email at everca@jea.com if you experience any technical difficulties during the meeting.

JEA Awards Agenda December 23, 2025 225 North Pearl St., Jacksonville, FL 32202 - Board Room 1st Floor Teams Meeting Info

Consent Agenda

The Chief Procuren	nent Officer offers the foll	owing items for the JEA Awards Consent	Agenda. Any ite	em may be moved from the Consent Agenda t recommended	to the Regular Agenda by a committee actions for Formal Purchases as def	e member asking that the item be consi fined by Section 3-101 of the JEA Pr	dered separately. All items or ocurement Code. Please refe	the Consent agenda have I r to JEA's Procurement Code,	been approved by OGC, Budget and the if you wish to protest any of these items.	e Business Unit Vice President and Chief. The posting	of this agenda serves as an official notice of J	EA's intended decision for all
Award#	Type of Award	Solicitation # & Short Description/Title	VP	Awardee	Funding Source	Business Unit Estimate	Award Amount	Original Award Amount	New Not-to-Exceed	Amendments	Term (Projected) Start Date - End Date	JSEB Participation (Y/N) If Y, then list company name(s) (%, \$ - awarded)
1	Minutes	Minutes from 12/18/2025 Meeting	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
						Consent A	Agenda Action	ı				
Committee Members in Attendance	Names			9			•					
Motion by:												
Second By:												
Committee Decision												
	1		T			Regular Age	nda	1			T	1
Award #	Type of Award	Solicitation # & Short Description/Title	VP	Awardee	Award Amount	Business Unit Estimate	Original Award Amount	New Not-to-Exceed	Amendments	Term	JSEB Participation (Y/N) If Y, then list company name(s) (%, \$ - awarded)	Action
	Invitation for Bid (IFB)	1412007648 (IFB) Vegetation Management Services	Erixton	ABC Professional Tree Services, Inc The Davey Tree Expert Company	\$18,858,358.00 \$11,099,745.00	\$45,000,000.00	N/A	\$18,858,358.00 \$11,099,745.00				
1	*Six (6) for Secondary; \$13,653,353,73* *Ten (10) for Storm Sec For additional informati This request is to award facilities, organized into to handle both firm-pric ABC Professional Tree: optional one-year renewals; it sh The contracted rates for rising significantly faste commitment from JEA,	r term): ope. ABC Professional Tree Service 543 cope. ABC Professional Tree Service 593 cope. ABC Professional Tree Service 593 pe: Informal Purchase Orders to all bidds on contact: Jason Behr concurrent contracts for Vegetation Mans three districts that must be ministrated co distribution pruning and Time and Equip Services (Primary) will focus on rostatice als to effectively runauge performance ris ald be noted that Davey is the incumbent both awards are approximately 35% high than CPI. Additionally, this solicitation and the values are placeholders based on the values are placeholders based on the values are placeholders based on the values are placeholders based on the values are placeholders based on the values are placeholders based on the values are placeholders based on the values are placeholders based on	,877,231.42, The ers. agement: a Prima neurrently. To su pment (T&E) des listribution prunit k. The Davey Tre supplier for supp er than JEA's cu qualified ten (10) previous storms. 3	ng of approximately 1,200 miles annually using the Expert Company (Secondary) will handle	0, Xylem, LLC \$10,427,309.26, WA cs. Inc. and a Secondary Contract to '2.5-year cycle, the Primary awardse: ng a firm "per-mile" pricing model. A supplemental vegetation activities using title and the pricing model of the pricing model. A supplemental vegetation activities using title and the pricing model. A supplemental vegetation activities using title and the pricing title	Kendall & Company \$11,516,465.65 The Davey Tree Expert Company. The served to provide a dedicated Gen as ABC is a new vendor, IEA structure ng "Time and Equipment" (T&E) rates vious 2017 contract, which was cappe, 0,000 cach) to be deployed during sev the presented to the Awards Committe.	Trees, LLC \$11,802,653,60, scope covers line clearance a eral Foreman for each district If their contract with a 2-year initial d at a 3% escalation despite lab ere weather emergencies. Thes	d mowing across all JEA and ensure adequate staffing nitial term and five (5) term with two (2) optional tor and equipment costs and equipment costs are contracts have no	N/A	Two (2) Years w/Five (5)-1 Yr. Renewals Start Date: 02.01/2025 End Date: 01/31/2027 Five (5) Years w/Two (2)-1 Yr. Renewals Start Date: 02.01/2025 End Date: 01/31/2030	Y TBD, 5%	Motion by: Second by: Committee Decision:
	DISCUSSION/ACTIO DISCUSSION/ACTIO	N:				-						
						Consent and Regu	ılar Agenda Si	gnatures		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Budget	Name/Title											
Awards Chairman	Name/Title											
Procurement	Name/Title											
Legal	Name/Title											

JEA Awards Agenda **December 18, 2025**

225 North Pearl St., Jacksonville, FL 32202 - Board Room 1st Floor <u>Teams Meeting Info</u>

Consent Agenda

The Chief Procurement Officer offers the following items for the JEA Awards Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent agenda have been approved by OGC, Budget and the Business Unit Vice President and Chief. The posting of this agenda serves as an official notice of JEA's intended decision for all recommended actions for Formal Purchases as defined by Section 3-101 of the JEA Procurement Code, if you wish to protest any of these items.

Award #	Type of Award	Solicitation # & Short Description/Title	VP	Awardee	Funding Source	Business Unit Estimate	Award Amount	Original Award Amount	New Not-to-Exceed	Amendments	Term (Projected) Start Date - End Date	JSEB Participat (Y/N) If Y, then company name (%, \$ - awarde
1	Minutes	Minutes from 12/11/2025 Meeting	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Request for Proposal (RFP)	1412020847 Program Management Services for the Well Field Rehabilitation and Improvement Program	Zammataro	Jacobs Project Management Co.	Capital	\$13,000,000.00	\$12,959,055.24	N/A	\$12,959,055.24			
2	Opened: 10/07/2025 One (1) Proposal Rece 1. Jacobs Project Mana For additional informa	9/09/2025 (Three primes attended) eived agement Co. ation contact: Marline McDonald	gement Co. for Pr	rogram Management Services for the Wel	llfield Rehabilitation and Improveme	ent Program. The scope of work includ	es providing integrated manaş	ement services, including pro	ogram management, planning, permitting,	N/A	Five (5) Years w/Two (2) - 1 Yr. Renewals Start Date: 2/01/2026 End Date: 02/01/2031	Y Complete Services Drilling, Inc - (W Rehabilitation ar Construction) - 50 \$6,479,527.62 CSI Geo, Inc - (Soft Utility Location) -
	JEA received one prop perception, JEA detern Complete Services We	on services for select projects identified in cosal. Jacobs, as the current provider under mined that extending the solicitation period all Drilling, a JSEB well drilling firm, dur- osed for this contract are consistent with p	er the Progressive d was unlikely to ing the construction	Design-Build Services for Production We attract additional qualified proposers. Acon portion of the work.	ells contract, has specialized knowle	edge of JEA's wellfield systems and is v	videly viewed by its competit	ors as the incumbent. Given 1				\$129,590.55
	Contract Increase	108-18 Engineering Services for the Arlington East WRF Upgrades Project	Zammataro	Hazen and Sawyer	Capital	\$7,500,000.00	\$7,172,377.00	\$813,750.00	\$24,784,064.00	08/28/2020 - \$78,560.00 03/04/2021 - \$7,137,148.00		
3	This contract increase inspections, processing the effluent equipment	2025 ation contact: Dan Kruck request is to provide post-design services grequests for information, receiving and r and piping infrastructure, which is expect	eviewing submitta ted to save JEA ap	als, attending project meetings, preparing proximately \$7 million in construction c	final record drawings, developing O osts.	0&M manuals, and providing operator t	raining. The scope of work fo			06/07/2021 - \$135,318.00 03/28/2022 - (\$426,313.00) 02/09/2023 - \$224,300.00 11/30/2023 - \$7,060,822.00 12/05/2023 - Scope only 06/27/2024 - \$100,688.00 08/12/2024 - \$98,750.00 09/04/2025 - \$2,388,664.00	Project Completion Start Date: 04/25/2019 End Date: 09/30/2029	Y Four Waters Engin (SDC) - \$245,84
	Invitation for Bid (IFB)	1411940246 (IFB) Georgia St. Substation Pipe-Type Cable Pothead Replacement	Erixton	Ferreira UTEC LLC	Capital	\$1,852,272.73	\$1,929,135.25	N/A	\$1,929,135.25			
4	Advertised: 11/05/202 Mandatory Pre-Bid: 11 Opened: 12/09/2025 Two (2) Bids Received 1. Ferreira UTEC LLC 2. W.A. Chester, LLC	1/14/2025 d C - \$1,929,135.25								N/A	Project Completion Start Date:01/01/2026 End Date: 04/30/2027	N
	This Solicitation seeks installation of material termination installation. The limited competition	ation contact: Jason Behr a contractor to provide labor, equipment as, including G&W ATA 139N-HS termin an, preventing cable slippage, and site clear an for this project is due to its highly speci- appliers are approved under this category,	ations. The project nup, including dispatched	et involves installing the HPFF cable syste posal of debris from this and a prior termi ders were required to be listed on our ap	em, consisting of steel pipes containi ination project. proved suppliers list for Responsible	ing three copper cables, at four 69kV ci	rcuit termination locations w	thin the substation. Responsi				
	Contract Increase	1411058846 Maintenance, Repair and Overhaul (MRO) Material Blankets	Vu	Grainger Co. Inc.	O&M	\$1,742,999.88	\$1,742,999.88	\$1,545,946.58	\$3,443,541.11			
5	Last Awarded: 7/27/20					1				07/02/2025 - \$154,594.65	Five (5) Years w/One (1) - 1 Yr. Renewal Start: 05/15/2023 End: 05/14/2028	N
	This contract increase	request is being submitted to the Awards ilities. Additional JEA locations, including						vides non-inventoried consum	nable materials for various JEA			
	Contract Increase	1411815446 ITN Miscellaneous Wire and Cable for JEA Stock F&25 - FY28	Phillips	American Wire Group Gresco Supply, Inc. Stuart C. Irby Company Southwire Company Wesco Distribution, Inc.	Inventory	\$1,999,872.00	\$1,999,872.00 (\$1,815,360.00) \$0.00 \$0.00	\$44,107.20 \$9,971,250.08 \$467,957.20 \$29,662,429.35 \$755,158.07	\$2,043,979.20 \$8,155,890.08 \$467,957.20 \$29,662,429.35 \$755,158.07			
6	For additional informa	tion contact: Lynn Rix	,							N/A	Three (3) Years w/ Two (2) 1-Yr. Renewals Start Date: 01/23/2025 End Date: 01/22/2028	N

						Consent A	genda Action	l				
Committee Members in												
Attendance Motion by:	Names Jody Brooks	Juli Crawford, Ricky Eri	ixton and	Jody Brooks								
Second By:	Ricky Erixton											
Committee	Approved											
Decision	Trans					Regular Agen						
						Tegular Agen	iua				JSEB Participation (Y/N) If Y,	
Award #	Type of Award	Solicitation # & Short Description/Title	VP	Awardee	Award Amount	Business Unit Estimate	Original Award Amount	New Not-to-Exceed	Amendments	Term	then list company name(s) (%, \$ - awarded)	Action
	Single Source	SEL ICON MUX Equipment Purchase	Baker	Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc.	\$6,144,983.38	\$8,096,000.00	N/A	\$6,144,983.38				
	For Additional Inform	nation Contact: Angel Love		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-						
	Schweitzer Engineerin	ard request is for Schweitzer Engineering Lang Laboratories Integrated Communication is SEL 411 and 421 Relays. These problemance.	s Optical Networ	rk Multiplexers (SEL ICON MUX) device	es over a four-year period. The current	RFL Electronics MUX (EXMUX) sy	stem has been experiencing	persistent communication				Motion by: Ricky Erixton
1	system will provide de install SEL ICON MU	s, JEA proposes replacing all BES MUX dedicated communications for BES, including JX on the 230KV and 138KV lines over two egments of the JEA fiber network to expand	ng direct fiber-to- vo years, and Pha	fiber relay connections for the X Channel se 2 will install SEL ICON MUX on the 6	, as well as support for the Y Channel, 69KV lines over the following two years	POTT channels, and SCADA. The property of the	oject will be implemented in s between relays, additional	i two phases: Phase 1 will fiber optic cable will be	N/A	Project Completion Start Date:12/20/2025 End Date:12/19/2029	N	Second by: Jody Brooks
	the same price as previous for like items ranged f	the OEM only Northeast Florida regional projects of the process of the property of SEL. The manager of SEL, and the project of SEL, the manager of SEL, the manager of SEL, the full amount budgeted of the project of SEL.	ng with an additi nufacturer will ir	onal distributor outside of its geographic supplement an average price increase of 5%	service area. The pricing for the items in February 2026 and SEL will maint	contained in this quote were determine	ed to be reasonable. Compar	ative unit pricing for like				Committee Decision: Approved
	revealed that Schweitz multiplexing hardware	ON: The item was pulled to the regular ager is the required standard manufacturer for. ON PARTICIPANTS: Joey Pazzalia, Joe	or this equipment	, and the price difference exists because the								
	Emergency	TG1A Cable Replacement Project	Erixton	Ferreira UTEC LLC	\$2,461,957.00	\$2,461,957.00	N/A	\$2,461,957.00				
2	The HPFF (high press capacity. In response t vendors that JEA does options explored inclu overruns and the need	ure fluid filled) 2500kcmil cable and terming of this emergency, UTEC, an industry leader not have, proved crucial in identifying the ded: a new technology cable, which came for a splice pit at NGS; a new engineered at advantages. After evaluating all alternative	er in specialized less most reliable an with a higher pri solution, which we	HPFF cable, was immediately engaged to d cost-effective solution: a complete repla ce, longer lead time, and unproven reliabi- would involve unknown costs, extended re	conduct the initial investigation and excement of the cable and terminations a lity; repairing the cable, which carried pair timelines (up to several years), an	explore repair or replacement options. Use the both ends, which includes 3,000 feet a similar cost but included significant d intrusive construction at NGS; and so	UTEC's expertise, access to a t of cable and a total of six to risks and uncertainties, inclu- ourcing cable from other util	materials, equipment, and erminations. Alternative uding potential cost lities, which offered no	N/A	Project Completion Start Date:12/18/2025 End Date: 08/31/2026	N	Motion by: Jody Brooks Second by: Ricky Erixton Committee Decision: Approved
	terminations that norm capacity.	ON: The item was pulled to the regular agnally have a three-to-four-year lead time. By				•		0 1				
	Single Source	Fault Current Indicator Upgrade Project	Erixton	Sentient Energy, Inc	\$898,170.00	\$898,170.00	N/A	\$898,170.00				Motion by:
3	JEA has nearly 3,000 failures are due to wea	Fault Current Indicators (FCIs) installed on ther-related factors, such as lightning strike ure rate appears to be around 3-5% annual	es and water dan						N/A	One Time Purchase	N	Ricky Erixton Second by: Jody Brooks
		e only brand that is compatible with JEA's	S SCADA system	. Based on historical purchases of similar of	levices, the pricing aligns with what JI	EA has previously paid and is actually	slightly lower. The reduction	n is likely due to the higher				Committee Decision:
	Sentient brand remains while monitoring the e	ON: The item was pulled to the regular ages the only option compatible with the exist effectiveness of these corrections. ON PARTICIPANTS: Armondo Jackson	ing SCADA syste									Approved
					C	Consent and Regul	ar Agenda Si	gnatures				
Budget	Name/Title	Stophanul M. Nealy										
Awards Chairman	Name/Title	Juli Crawford										
Procurement	Name/Title	J.M. Wollin	•									
Legal	Name/Title	Rebecca Lavi	ie									

2

Company Name	Storm Rank	Primary Rank	Secondary Rank	Award Amount	Storm Contract	Primary Bid Total	Secondary Bid Total
ABC Professional Tree Services, Inc	N/A	1	1	\$18,858,358.00 *	\$500,000.00	\$43,530,370.74	\$9,877,231.42
Collective Strategic Resources, LLC	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$0.00	\$500,000.00	N/A	N/A
Lewis Tree Services, Inc	N/A	N/A	4	\$0.00	\$500,000.00	N/A	N/A
Lucas Tree Experts	N/A	N/A	7	\$0.00	\$500,000.00	N/A	\$13,653,353.71
PowerGrid Services, LLC	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$0.00	\$500,000.00	N/A	N/A
The Davey Tree Expert Company	N/A	2	2	\$11,099,745.00 **	\$500,000.00	\$51,174,877.34	\$9,983,845.40
Trees, LLC	N/A	3	6	\$0.00	\$500,000.00	\$51,492,085.84	\$11,802,653.60
WA Kendall & Company	N/A	5	5	\$0.00	\$500,000.00	\$84,065,528.69	\$11,516,465.65
WBE Line Services LLC	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$0.00	\$500,000.00	N/A	N/A
Xylem, LLC	N/A	4	3	\$0.00	\$500,000.00	\$61,269,038.07	\$10,427,309.26

^{*} Denotes 2-Year Award Amount ** Denotes 5-Year Award Amount

		Contract E	Effect	U		Award anuary 31	1, 2026 (114-1	17)		Year 2 (2027 rates) % = (Jan 2027 CPI - Jan 2026 CPI)/Jan 2026 CPI - (Max 3% annually) Effective 30 days after approved request	Year 3 (2028 rates) % = (Jan 2028 CPI - Jan 2027 CPI)/Jan 2027 CPI - (Max 3% annually) Effective 30 days after approved request	Year 4 (2029 rates) % = (Jan 2029 CPI - Jan 2028 CPI)/Jan 2028 CPI - (Max 3% annually) Effective 30 days after approved request	Year 5 (2030 rates) % = (Jan 2030 CPI - Jan 2029 CPI)/Jan 2029 CPI - (Max 3% annually) Effective 30 days after approved request
Item	Specification Reference	Price Per Line Mile	UOM	Unit Price 2026 rates Yr 1		Price Ad	justment	Five Year Forecast # MILES / AREA	Extended Price				
1	See Appendix A and T&D Maps	JEA - North	Price / mile	\$ 5,100.00			Contract. CPI Annually y Date with 30 days notice	2,217.40	\$ 11,308,740.0	0			
2	See Appendix A and T&D Maps	JEA - South	Price / mile	\$ 4,650.00	Fixed	for 1st year of the	Contract. CPI Annually y Date with 30 days notice	2,090.60	\$ 9,721,290.0	0			
3	See Appendix A and T&D Maps	JEA - West	Price / mile	\$ 4,850.00			Contract. CPI Annually y Date with 30 days notice	1,697.40	\$ 8,232,390.0	0			
		J	JEA Pr	rice per Mi	le Subiabor F				\$ 29,262,420.00)	Billable Rate Yr 3 (Mark	Billable Rate Yr 4 (Mark up	
		Price Adjustmen	ıt Matk			%) = BR	51%) = BR X CPI ·	⊥ RD		Billable Rate Yr 2 (Mark u	· ·		Billable Rate Yr 5 (Mark up applied) CPI applied to Labor
		1 Tice Aujustinen	it Meti	iou – (LK 2	X (1 +		31 /0) = BR A CIT	T DK	I	арриса	apply Mark up	apply Mark up	Rate only, then apply Mark up
Item	Specification Reference	Description	UOM	Labor Rate	Mark up	Billable Rate 2026 rates Yr 1	Price Adjustment	Five Year Forecast	Extended Price	Effective 30 days after approved request			
4	See Appendix A - JEA	General Foreman (per person) Crew Leader Climber (per	HR	\$ 27.71	54%	\$ 42.67	Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor rate thereafter	11,440	\$ 488,183.7	0			
5	See Appendix A - JEA	person) Crew Leader Trimmer (per	HR	\$ 23.32	54%	\$ 35.91	Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor rate thereafter Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor	11,440	\$ 410,842.4	3			
6	See Appendix A - JEA See Appendix A -	person)	HR	\$ 21.86	54%	\$ 33.66	rate thereafter Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor	91,520	\$ 3,080,965.8	9			
7	JEA See Appendix A -	Climber (per person)	HR	\$ 18.86	54%	\$ 29.04	rate thereafter Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor	34,320	\$ 996,803.8				
8	JEA See Appendix A -	Trimmer (per person) Field Operation Helper (per	HR	\$ 17.26	54%	\$ 26.58	rate thereafter Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor	80,080	\$ 2,128,558.4				
9	JEA	person)	HR	s 15.42 abor Sub		\$ 23.75	rate thereafter	57,200	\$ 1,358,316.9 \$ 8,463,671.22				
		quipment Rates are subject to f		JEA I	Equipm	ent Rates sed on the percen	ntage of the equipment,	the company bids		Year 2 (2027 rates)	Year 3 (2028 rates) 5% max. applied to 15% of Equipment price w/ fuel - No Change Year 3 - used Nov26 - Nov27	Year 4 (2029 rates) 5% max. applied to 15% of Equipment price w/ fuel Jan 28-29 PADD1C	Year 5 (2030 rates) 5% max. applied to 15% of Equipment price w/ fuel Jan 29- 30 PADD1C
Item	JEA Specification Reference	Equipment - Description	UOM	Unit Price 2026 rates Yr 1		Price Ad		Five Year Forecast	Extended Price	Unit Price Adjust = ((.15 X UP)*1.00)+(.85*UP)	Unit Price Adjust = ((.15 X UP)*1.00)+(.85*UP)	Unit Price Adjust = ((.15 X UP)*1.TBD)+(.85*UP)	Unit Price Adjust = ((.15 X UP)*1.TBD)+(.85*UP)
10	16.1	60/70' Aerial Unit Dump Body Unit	HR	\$ 29.00		adjust a		57,200	\$ 1,658,800.0	9.00	\$ 26.97		
11	16.2	60/70 Aerial Unti 4x4 Dump Body Unit With Winch	HR	\$ 32.00		adjust a		1	\$ 32.0	9 \$ 32.00	\$ 29.76		
12	16.3	60/70 Aerial Unti 4x4 Rear Mount Flatbed With Winch	HR	\$ 32.00		adjust a		11,440	\$ 366,080.0	\$ 32.00	\$ 29.76		
13	16.4	55' AERIAL Dump Body Unit	HR	\$ 23.00		adjust a		1	\$ 23.0	23.00	\$ 21.39		
14	16.5	SPLIT DUMP TRUCK – 4X4 CREW-CAB, 4-DOOR with	HR	\$ 17.00		adjust a		22,880	\$ 388,960.0	9 \$ 17.00	\$ 15.81		
15	16.6	SPLIT DUMP TRUCK – CREW- CAB, 4-DOOR 2X4 with WINCH	HR	\$ 18.00		adjust a		1	\$ 18.0	9 \$ 18.00	\$ 16.74		
16	16.7	SPLIT DUMP TRUCK – NON CREW-CAB, 2-DOOR 2X4 with	HR	\$ 19.00		adjust a		1	\$ 19.0	9 \$ 19.00	\$ 17.67		
17	16.8	SPLIT DUMP TRUCK – 4X4 NON CREW-CAB, 2-DOOR 4X4	HR	\$ 18.00		adjust a	pment associated with Fuel innually pment associated with Fuel	1	\$ 18.0	\$ 18.00	\$ 16.74		
18	16.9	SMALL DISC BRUSH CHIPPER MEDIUM DISC BRUSH	HR	\$ 7.00		adjust a	nnually pment associated with Fuel	34,320	\$ 240,240.0	7.00	\$ 6.51		
19	16.10	CHIPPER	HR	\$ 12.50		adjust a		22,880	\$ 286,000.0	\$ 12.50	\$ 11.63		
20	16.11	LARGE DISC BRUSH CHIPPER GRAPPLE LOADER / Hydraulic	HR	\$ 14.00		adjust a		11,440	\$ 160,160.0	\$ 14.00	\$ 13.02		
21	16.12	Dump Truck Gasoline Powered Hand Tool	HR	\$ 55.00		adjust a		11,440	\$ 629,200.0	\$ 33.00	\$ 51.15		
22	16.13, 14 & 15	(Saws, Blowers, Pole Prunner, PICK-UP 3/4 TON, WITH STUMP	HR	\$ 1.50		adjust a		1	\$ 1.5	\$ 1.50	\$ 1.40		
23	16.16	GRINDER AND DUMP TRAILER	HR	\$ 28.00		adjust a		11,440	\$ 320,320.0	\$ 20.00	\$ 26.04		
24	16.17	PICK-UP 3/4 TON, 4x4 (GF Truck) PICK-UP 3/4 TON, 4x4, CREW		\$ 14.00		adjust a		11,440	\$ 160,160.0	3 14.00	\$ 13.02		
25	16.18	CAB	HR	\$ 15.00		adjust a		1	\$ 15.0	\$ 15.00	\$ 13.95		
26	16.19	PICK-UP 1/2 TON,, 4x4	HR	\$ 12.00		adjust a		1	\$ 12.0	3 12.00	\$ 11.16		
27	16.20	TRACTOR 4X4, with transporter (BROWN) TREE CUTTER	HR	\$ 49.00 \$ 12.00		adjust a		1	\$ 49.0	\$ 49.00			
28	16.21	BATWING MOWER	HR HR	\$ 12.00 \$ 15.00	Firm Fi		pment associated with Fuel	1	\$ 12.0	5 12.00			
30	16.22	75' JARRAFF - TRACKED	HR	\$ 15.00	Firm Fi		pment associated with Fuel	1	\$ 15.0 \$ 69.0	5 15.00			
31	16.23	75' JARRAFF - Rubber Tired	HR	\$ 75.00	Firm Fi	adjust a irst Year, % of Equi adjust a	pment associated with Fuel	1	\$ 75.0	\$ 69.00			
32	16.25	ATV(s)	HR	\$ 12.50		adjust a		1	\$ 12.5	0 \$ 12.50	\$ 11.63		
33	16.26	4X4 FLATBED/UTILITY BODY SQUIRT BOOM BUCKET	HR	\$ 29.50		rst Year, % of Equi adjust a	pment associated with Fuel nnually	11,440	\$ 337,480.0				
34	16.27	Back Yard Bucket 35'	HR	\$ 28.00		rst Year, % of Equi adjust a	pment associated with Fuel innually	1	\$ 28.0	28.00			
35	16.28	Large Back Yard Bucket 55'	HR	\$ 42.00		irst Year, % of Equi adjust a	pment associated with Fuel nnually	1	\$ 42.0	9 \$ 42.00	\$ 39.06		
36	16.29	127HP Caterpillar Skidster - Fecon	HR	\$ 88.00		rst Year, % of Equi adjust a	pment associated with Fuel innually	1	\$ 88.0				
37	16.30	Stump Grinder	HR	\$ 15.00	Firm Fi		pment associated with Fuel	1	\$ 15.0				
	D			quipment		out Fuel	•		\$ 4,547,944.0	0			
Fuel	rrice Adjustme	nt - Fuel Impact (the percenta		ed in this Sec Otals (Equ			tne price adjustment	8.0%	\$ 363,835.5 \$ 4,911,779.5				
		SUBCO					S MARK UPS		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
#		Description				Estimated Amount	Move to adjust	5% NTE	Extended Price		No Changes to Mark	up's or % Fuel Consumption	
105		r Mark up - For services that Pr				\$750,000.00		5.0%					
106		tal Bid Price (Ente				\$ 100,000.00 the Rest	l Jonse Form D	5.0% age 1)	\$ 105,000.00 \$ 43,530,370.74	7			
	JEA 10	iai Diu Flice (EALC	ci till	เร สมมับน	ու Մ	ı uic Kes[JUHSC FUFIII P	agt IJ	3 43,530,370.74	•			

		Contract E	Effect			Award anuary 31	1, 2026 (114-	17)			Year 2 (2027 rates) % = (Jan 2027 CPI - Jan 2026 CPI)/Jan 2026 CPI - (Max 3% annually) Effective 30 days after approved request	Year 3 (2028 rates) % = (Jan 2028 CPI - Jan 2027 CPI)/Jan 2027 CPI - (Max 3% annually) Effective 30 days after approved request	Year 4 (2029 rates) % = (Jan 2029 CPI - Jan 2028 CPI)/Jan 2028 CPI - (Max 3% annually) Effective 30 days after approved request	Year 5 (2030 rates) % = (Jan 2030 CPI - Jan 2029 CPI)/Jan 2029 CPI - (Max 3% annually) Effective 30 days after approved request
Item	Specification Reference	Price Per Line Mile	UOM	Unit Price 2026 rates Yr 1		Price Ad	ljustment	Five Year Forecast # MILES / AREA	Ex	tended Price	approved request	approved request	арргочестецием	request
1	See Appendix A and T&D Maps	JEA - North	Price / mile	\$ 5,718.05			Contract. CPI Annually y Date with 30 days notice	1.00	\$	5,718.05				
2	See Appendix A and T&D Maps	JEA - South	Price / mile	\$ 6,259.76	Fixed	for 1st year of the	Contract. CPI Annually v Date with 30 days notice		\$	6,259.76				
3	See Appendix A and T&D Maps	JEA - West	Price / mile	\$ 5,979.72			Contract. CPI Annually y Date with 30 days notice	1.00	\$	5,979.72				
		J	EA Pı	rice per Mi	le Subrabor F				\$	17,957.53		Billable Rate Yr 3 (Mark	Billable Rate Yr 4 (Mark up	
		Price Adjustmen	ıt Metl		*	%) = BR CPI)) X (1 +	51%) = BR X CPI	+ BR			Billable Rate Yr 2 (Mark up applied)		applied) CPI applied to Labor Rate only, then apply Mark up	Billable Rate Yr 5 (Mark up applied) CPI applied to Labor Rate only, then apply Mark up
Item	Specification Reference	Description	иом	Labor Rate	Mark up	Billable Rate 2026 rates Yr 1	Price Adjustment	Five Year Forecast	Ex	tended Price	Effective 30 days after approved request	Effective 30 days after approved request	Effective 30 days after approved request	Effective 30 days after approved request
4	See Appendix A - JEA	General Foreman (per person)	HR	\$ 27.71	71%	\$ 47.38	Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor rate thereafter	11,440	\$	542,074.10				- 4
5	See Appendix A - JEA	Crew Leader Climber (per person)	HR	\$ 23.32	66%	\$ 38.71	Eine Letyn CDI on laken	1	\$	38.71				
6	See Appendix A - JEA	Crew Leader Trimmer (per person)	HR	\$ 21.86	64%	\$ 35.85	Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor rate thereafter	80,080	\$	2,870,900.03				
7	See Appendix A - JEA	Climber (per person)	HR	\$ 19.00	75%	\$ 33.25	Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor rate thereafter	1	\$	33.25				
8	See Appendix A - JEA	Trimmer (per person)	HR	\$ 18.75	64%	\$ 30.75	Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor rate thereafter	80,080	\$	2,462,460.00				
9	See Appendix A - JEA	Field Operation Helper (per person)	HR	\$ 18.00	64%	\$ 29.52	Firm 1st yr, CPI on labor rate thereafter	22,880	\$	675,417.60				
	E	iquipment Rates are subject to f			Equipm	ent Rates sed on the perce	entage of the equipment	, the company bids		6,550,923.70	Year 2 (2027 rates)	Year 3 (2028 rates) 5% max. applied to 15% of Equipment price w/ fuel - No Change Year 3 - used Nov26 - Nov27	Year 4 (2029 rates) 5% max. applied to 15% of Equipment price w/ fuel Jan 28-29 PADD1C	Year 5 (2030 rates) 5% max. applied to 15% of Equipment price w/ fuel Jan 29- 30 PADD1C
Item	JEA Specification Reference	Equipment - Description	UOM	Unit Price 2026 rates Yr 1			ljustment	Five Year Forecast	Ex	tended Price	Unit Price Adjust = ((.15 X UP)*1.00)+(.85*UP)	Unit Price Adjust = ((.15 X UP)*1.00)+(.85*UP)	Unit Price Adjust = ((.15 X UP)*1.TBD)+(.85*UP)	Unit Price Adjust = ((.15 X UP)*1.TBD)+(.85*UP)
10	16.1	60/70' Aerial Unit Dump Body Unit	HR	\$25.95		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	68,640	\$	1,781,208.00	\$ 25.95	\$ 25.95		
11	16.2	60/70 Aerial Unti 4x4 Dump Body Unit With Winch	HR	\$35.31		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	11,440	\$	403,946.40	\$ 35.31	\$ 35.31		
12	16.3	60/70 Aerial Unti 4x4 Rear Mount Flatbed With Winch	HR	\$31.94		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	31.94	\$ 31.94	\$ 31.94		
13	16.4	55' AERIAL Dump Body Unit SPLIT DUMP TRUCK – 4X4	HR	\$19.95		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	19.95	\$ 19.95	\$ 19.95		
14	16.5	CREW-CAB, 4-DOOR with SPLIT DUMP TRUCK – CREW-	HR	\$15.27		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel annually ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	15.27	\$ 15.27	\$ 15.27		
15	16.6	CAB, 4-DOOR 2X4 with WINCH SPLIT DUMP TRUCK – NON	HR	\$14.00		adjust a	annually ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	14.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 14.00		
16	16.7	CREW-CAB, 2-DOOR 2X4 with SPLIT DUMP TRUCK – 4X4	HR	\$13.55		adjust a	annually ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	13.55	\$ 13.55	\$ 13.55		
17	16.8	NON CREW-CAB, 2-DOOR 4X4	HR	\$14.93		adjust a	annually ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	14.93	\$ 14.93	\$ 14.93		
18	16.9	SMALL DISC BRUSH CHIPPER MEDIUM DISC BRUSH	HR	\$6.75		adjust a	annually ipment associated with Fuel	68,640	\$	463,320.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 6.75		
19	16.10	CHIPPER	HR	\$9.50		adjust a	annually ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	9.50	\$ 9.50	\$ 9.50		
20	16.11	LARGE DISC BRUSH CHIPPER GRAPPLE LOADER / Hydraulic	HR	\$14.00		adjust a	annually ipment associated with Fuel	11,440	\$	160,160.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 14.00		
21	16.12	Dump Truck Gasoline Powered Hand Tool	HR	\$46.77		adjust a	annually ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	46.77	\$ 46.77	\$ 46.77		
22	16.13, 14 & 15 16.16	(Saws, Blowers, Pole Prunner, PICK-UP 3/4 TON, WITH STUMP GRINDER AND DUMP TRAILER	HR HR	\$0.75 \$31.51	Firm Fi	adjust a rst Year, % of Equi adjust a	annually ipment associated with Fuel annually	1	s s	0.75 31.51	\$ 0.75 \$ 31.51	\$ 0.75 \$ 31.51		
24	16.17	PICK-UP 3/4 TON, 4x4 (GF Truck)	HR	\$14.01		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel annually	11,440	\$	160,274.40	\$ 14.01	\$ 14.01		
25	16.18	PICK-UP 3/4 TON, 4x4, CREW CAB	HR	\$13.75		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	13.75	\$ 13.75	\$ 13.75		
26	16.19	PICK-UP 1/2 TON,, 4x4	HR	\$12.95		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	12.95	\$ 12.95	\$ 12.95		
27	16.20	TRACTOR 4X4, with transporter	HR	\$46.92		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	46.92	\$ 46.92	\$ 46.92		
28	16.21	(BROWN) TREE CUTTER	HR	\$30.29		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	30.29	\$ 30.29	\$ 30.29		
29	16.22	BATWING MOWER	HR	\$31.94		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	31.94	\$ 31.94	\$ 31.94		
30	16.23	75' JARRAFF - TRACKED	HR	\$71.04		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	71.04	\$ 71.04	\$ 71.04		
31	16.24	75' JARRAFF - Rubber Tired	HR	\$61.25		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	61.25	\$ 61.25	\$ 61.25		
32	16.25	ATV(s) 4X4 FLATBED/UTILITY BODY	HR	\$5.79		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1			\$ 5.79	\$ 5.79		
33	16.26	SQUIRT BOOM BUCKET	HR	\$27.68		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	27.68	\$ 27.68	\$ 27.68		
34	16.27	Back Yard Bucket 35'	HR	\$24.22		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	24.22	\$ 24.22	\$ 24.22		
35	16.28	Large Back Yard Bucket 55'	HR	\$31.10		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	31.10	\$ 31.10	\$ 31.10		
36	16.29	127HP Caterpillar Skidster - Fecon	HR	\$59.95		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel	1	\$	59.95	\$ 59.95	\$ 59.95		
37	16.30	Stump Grinder	HR	\$16.00		adjust a	ipment associated with Fuel annually	1	\$	16.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 16.00		
Fuel	Price Adiustma	Subtent - Fuel Impact (the percenta		quipment			the price adjustment	15.0%	\$ \$	2,969,534.06 445,430.11				
. uci	Aujusuile			otals (Equ			price aujustinelli	15.0 /0	_	3,414,964.17				
							LS MARK UPS					No Changes to Mark	up's or % Fuel Consumption	
	JEA Tot	tal Bid Price (Ente	er thi	is amou	nt or	the Resp	ponse Form P	age 1)	\$	9,983,845.40				

1412007648 (IFB) Vegetation Management Services - Intent to Award





Language

Good Morning,

This communication is to inform you of JEA's intent to award for 1412007648 (IFB) Vegetation Management Services.

JEA reviewed the submittals to determine ABC Professional Tree Services, Inc the Responsive and Responsible Bidder whose Bid meets or exceeds the Minimum Qualifications set forth in this Solicitation and is the Lowest Priced Bidder for the Primary Services which they are being awarded.

JEA reviewed the submittals to determine The Davey Tree Expert Company. the Responsive and Responsive and Responsive and Responsive and Responsive and Responsive and Responsive Alexander.

JEA has reviewed the submittals to determine all storm respondents. Responsive and Responsible Bidder whose Bid meets or exceeds the Minimum Qualifications set forth in this Solicitation. JEA intends to award storm contracts to all participants.

If you have any questions concerning this, you must refer to the JEA Procurement Code, Article 4, Administrative Remedies located on http://JEA.com. JEA's Chief Procurement Officer is Jenny McCollum at Gleejs@jea.com. JEA appreciates your participation and looks forward to future opportunities to work with your company.

Company Name	Storm Rank	Primary Rank	Secondary Rank	Award Amount	Storm Contract
ABC Professional Tree Services, Inc	N/A	1	1	\$18,858,358.00 *	\$500,000.00
Collective Strategic Resources, LLC	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$0.00	\$500,000.00
Lewis Tree Services, Inc	N/A	N/A	4	\$0.00	\$500,000.00
Lucas Tree Experts	N/A	N/A	7	\$0.00	\$500,000.00
PowerGrid Services, LLC	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$0.00	\$500,000.00
The Davey Tree Expert Company	N/A	2	2	\$11,099,745.00 **	\$500,000.00
Trees, LLC	N/A	3	6	\$0.00	\$500,000.00
WA Kendall & Company	N/A	5	5	\$0.00	\$500,000.00
WBE Line Services LLC	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$0.00	\$500,000.00
Xylem, LLC	N/A	4	3	\$0.00	\$500,000.00

^{*} Denotes 2-Year Award Amount ** Denotes 5-Year Award Amount

APPENDIX B – RESPONSE FORM 1412007648 (IFB) Vegetation Management Services

Submit the Response electronically as described in sections 1.4 and 1.5 of the Solicitation. Company Name: <u>The Davey Tree Expert Company</u> Company's Address: 1500 North Mantua Street Kent. OH 44240 Phone Number: 330-673-9511 Email Address: EUBids@davey.com BID SECURITY REQUIREMENTS TERM OF CONTRACT None required One Time Purchase Annual Requirements
Other, Specify - Project Certified Check or Bond (Five Percent (5%)) Other, Specify - Project Completion SAMPLE REQUIREMENTS SECTION 255.05. FLORIDA STATUTES CONTRACT BOND None required None required Samples required prior to Bid Opening Bond required 100% of Bid Award Samples may be required subsequent to Bid Opening **QUANTITIES** INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS Quantities indicated are exacting Quantities indicated reflect the approximate quantities to be purchased Insurance required Throughout the Contract period and are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. PAYMENT DISCOUNTS 1% 20, net 30 2% 10, net 30 Other None Offered **ENTER YOUR RESPONSE** TOTAL RESPONSE PRICE Total Response Price for 1412007648 - Primary \$ 50,547,945.47 BKK Total Response Price for 1412007648 - Secondary \$ -9,539,088.88 **\$9,983,845.40** Storm Agreement/Rates *Upload to Zycus* ✓ I have read and understood the Sunshine Law/Public Records clauses contained within this solicitation. I understand that in the absence of a redacted copy my proposal will be disclosed to the public "as-is". RESPONDENT CERTIFICATION By submitting this Response, the Respondent certifies that it has read and reviewed all of the documents pertaining to this Solicitation, that the person signing below is an authorized representative of the Responding Company, that the Company is legally authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and that the Company maintains in active status an appropriate contractor's license for the work (if applicable). The Respondent also confiles that a complies with all sections (including but not limited to Conflict of Interest and Ethics) of this Solicitation We have received addenda Handwritten Signature of Authorized Officer of Company or Agent __through 2 Brent R. Repenning, Executive Vice President Printed Name and Title

THE MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ON THIS FORM. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED A QUALIFIED BIDDER BY JEA YOU MUST MEET THE MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS LISTED BELOW, AND BE ABLE TO PROVIDE ALL THE SERVICES LISTED IN THIS SOLICITATION.

THE BIDDER MUST COMPLETE THE BIDDER INFORMATION SECTION BELOW AND PROVIDE ANY OTHER INFORMATION OR REFERENCE REQUESTED. THE BIDDER MUST ALSO PROVIDE ANY ATTACHMENTS REQUESTED WITH THIS MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS FORM.

BIDDER INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME: The Davey Tree Expert Company
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 1500 North Mantua Street
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE: Kent, OH 44240
TELEPHONE: _330-673-9511
FAX: 330-673-0702
E-M AIL: EUBids@davey.com
PRINT NAME OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Byent R. Repenning
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:
NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Brent R. Repenning, Executive Vice President

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS:

Respondent must meet the following Minimum Qualifications to be considered eligible to have its Response evaluated by JEA. Respondent must complete and submit the Minimum Qualification Form provided in this Solicitation. Respondents that are working or have worked for JEA in the past 2 years involving similar work must submit JEA as a reference. JEA reserves the right to ask for additional back up documentation or additional reference projects to confirm the Respondent meets the requirements stated above.

APPENDIX B – RESPONSE FORM 1412007648 (IFB) Vegetation Management Services

JEA may reject Responses from Respondents not meeting all of the following Minimum Qualifications:

- I. The Respondent is not on the State of Florida Convicted Vendor List, State of Florida's Suspended Vendor List, The City of Jacksonville's Disqualified Vendor List, have not had their bidding privileges actively suspended by JEA, been debarred by JEA, or have had a contract with JEA terminated for default within the last two (2) years.
- II. Primary bidders must have a minimum of 10 years Utility Vegetation Management experience. Primary bidders must also currently have a minimum of 50 utility bucket tree crews within 500 miles of Jacksonville, that could be moved onto JEA's System within 3 business days if needed. These required quick response crews may be "sister" companies, but they will operate under the Primary or Secondary bidder's contract.
 - a. Additionally, primary bidders shall successfully performed two (2) similar projects in the past five (5) years of the Bid Due Date.
 - b. Primary bidders must also have a similar vegetation management project including Transmission and Distribution line clearance maintenance for a utility in the Southeast U.S, at least two (2) years in length with an annual value of \$3,000,000.00 per year.
- III. Secondary bidders must have a minimum of 10 years Utility Vegetation Management experience. Secondary bidders must also currently have a minimum of 25 utility bucket tree crews within 500 miles of Jacksonville, that could be moved onto JEA's System within 3 business days if needed. These required quick response crews may be "sister" companies, but they will operate under the Primary or Secondary bidder's contract.
 - a. Additionally, secondary bidders shall successfully performed two (2) similar projects in the past five (5) years of the Bid Due Date.
 - b. Secondary bidders must also have a similar vegetation management project including Transmission and Distribution line clearance maintenance for a utility in the Southeast U.S, at least two (2) years in length with an annual value of \$3,000,000.00 per year.
- IV. Storm bidders must have a similar continuing services contract with at least two (2) years in length, with tree trimming and vegetation clearing in transmission and distribution right-of-ways by energized power lines.
 - a. Company shall be qualified electric line clearance contractors to work around energized transmission and distribution power lines.
- V. Bidders shall also comply with the technical and commercial specifications for this solicitation. JEA may request and the bidders shall provide within 48 hours additional information regarding the company's ability to provide the scope of services in this solicitation. Failure to provide additional information may result in Bid rejection.

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS

APPENDIX B—RESPONSE FORM: Minimum Qualifications Responses

I. STATE OF FLORIDA GOOD STANDING: The Davey Tree Expert Company *is not* on the State of Florida Convicted Vendor List—see attached Florida state documentation.

II. PRIMARY & III. SECONDARY BIDDER INFORMATION

A. The Davey Tree Expert Company has successfully performed two (2) similar projects in the past five (5) years:

1) Tampa Electric Company

Annual Revenue: ~\$15.3 million per year

Years of Service: 2018—current

Description of Services: Transmission and Distribution Vegetation Management Services

2) City of Ocala

Annual Revenue: ~\$2.3 million per year

Years of Service: 2018- current

Description of Services: Power Line Tree Trimming and Clearance and storm response

B. The Davey Tree Expert Company possesses similar vegetation management project experience, at least two (2) years in length with an annual value of \$3 million per year, including Transmission and Distribution line clearance maintenance for a the below utilities in the Southeast U.S.:

• Orlando Utilities Commission

Annual Revenue: ~\$6.1 million per year

Years of Service: 2016—current

Description of Services: Vegetation Management and Annual Emergency Line Clearance

• Duke Energy Florida

Annual Revenue: ~\$15.5 million per year

Years of Service: 2010—current

Description of Services: Vegetation Management Services

• City of Lakeland

Annual Revenue: ~\$4.1 million per year

Years of Service: 2023—current

Description of Services: Line Clearance Services and storm response



MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS—continued

IV. STORM EXPERIENCE

*The above listed experience includes annual storm work and disaster response

V. COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS:

The Davey Tree Expert Company will comply with further specifications provided by JEA within the allotted 48-hour time limit listed in Appendix B.





Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Foreign Profit Corporation THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY

Filing Information

Document Number 801672 FEI/EIN Number 34-0176110 Date Filed 10/31/1922

State OH

ACTIVE Status

Last Event AMENDMENT Event Date Filed 11/21/1983 NONE

Event Effective Date

Principal Address

1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Changed: 04/27/2007

Mailing Address

1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Changed: 04/27/2007

Registered Agent Name & Address

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 1200 S. PINE ISLAND ROAD PLANTATION, FL 33324

Name Changed: 07/01/1992

Address Changed: 04/01/2002

Officer/Director Detail Name & Address

Title CFO, Asst. Secretary

PAOL, JOSEPH Supporting Documents 12/23/2025

1500 NORTH MANTUA ST KENT, OH 44240

Title P, Chairman

PATRICK, COVEY M 1500 NORTH MANTUA STREET KENT, OH 44240

Title Treasurer

Bast, Chris 1500 n mantua st kent, OH 44240

Title CONTROLLER

SEARS, THEA R 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title VP

repenning, brent r 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title VP

INA, GREGORY M 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title Director

BROWN, DONALD 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title Secretary

schoenberger, erika j 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title VP

JOY, DAN 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title Ward #R01 Supporting Documents 12/23/2025

DAY, JOSEPH 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title Director

HARRIS, MATTHEW 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title Director

KILBANE, CATHERINE 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title VP

DOYLE, JAMES 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title VP

EVANS, LARRY 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Title VP

HOUSTON, JAMES 1500 N. MANTUA ST. KENT, OH 44240-5193

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date
2022	02/24/2022
2023	02/22/2023
2024	02/19/2024

Document Images

02/19/2024 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/22/2023 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/24/2022 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
10/26/2021 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/23/2021 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/21/2020 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/07/2019 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format

Award #R01 Supporting Double 201/02/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	ocuments 12/23/2025 View image in PDF format
02/10/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/06/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/23/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/07/2014 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/17/2013 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/25/2013 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/20/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/03/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/25/2011 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/04/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
08/24/2009 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/04/2009 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/08/2008 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/27/2007 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/26/2006 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/28/2005 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/22/2004 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/05/2003 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/01/2002 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/29/2001 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/15/2000 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/29/1999 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/13/1998 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/09/1997 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/01/1996 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/20/1995 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY is an Ohio corporation authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, qualified on October 31, 1922.

The document number of this corporation is 801672.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2025, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on February 20, 2025, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed a Certificate of Withdrawal.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Twenty-seventh day of May, 2025



Secretary of State

Tracking Number: 9005393620CU

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication

APPENDIX B – RESPONSE FORM 1412007648 (IFB) Vegetation Management Services

Reference Name:	Scott Sauder
Reference Phone Number:	904-738-6794
Reference Company Name:	Jacksonville Electric Authority
Address of Work:	225 N. Pearl St., Jacksonville, FL 32202
Reference E-Mail Address:	soudsg@jea.com
Dates of Work/Number of Sites	::
Description of Work including	contract value: <u>vegetation management services (including storm)</u> ; annual revenue ~
Description of Work including 2. REFERENCE Reference Name:	contract value: <u>vegetation management services (including storm);</u> annual revenue ~
2. REFERENCE Reference Name:	contract value: <u>vegetation management services (including storm);</u> annual revenue ~
2. REFERENCE Reference Name:	Anthony Santangelo 352-572-0365
2. REFERENCE Reference Name: Reference Phone Number: Reference Company Name:	Anthony Santangelo 352-572-0365
2. REFERENCE Reference Name: Reference Phone Number: Reference Company Name: Address of Work:	Anthony Santangelo Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Anthony Santangelo Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signature: vegetation management services (including storm); annual revenue ~ Signat

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

JEA Solicitation Number 141207648 requires certain major Subcontractors be listed on this form, unless the work will be self- performed by the Company.

The undersigned understands that failure to submit the required Subcontractor information on this form will result in bid rejection, and the Company agrees to employ the Subcontractors specified below: (Use additional sheets as necessary)

Note: This list of Subcontractors shall not be modified subsequent to bid opening, without a showing of good cause and the written consent of JEA.

Type of Work	Corporate Name of	Subcontractor	Subcontractor's	Percentage of
	Subcontractor	Primary Contact Person &	License Number (if	Work or Dollar
		Telephone Number	applicable)	Amount

^{*}The Davey Tree Expert Company will work with JEA upon award to select a JSEB approved subcontractor.

Signed

Company: The Davey Tree Expert Company

Address: 1500 North Mantua St. Kent, OH 44240

Date: 9/29/25

LIST OF JSEB SUBCONTRACTORS - 5% GOAL

The following JSEB Subcontractors will be utilized in fulfilling the terms and conditions of a Project Authorization arising from award of JEA -1412007648. ! (We) the undersigned understand that failure to submit said information will result in bid rejection. ! (We) will employ the JSEB Subcontractors specified below: (Use additional sheets as necessary)

Class of Work (Category) Dollar Amount	Name of JSEB Contractor (Indicate below)	Percentage of Total Job or

^{*}Respondents are not required to list JSEB companies. JEA will have a list of JSEB vendors. Once the Primary Contractor is awarded, the Primary contractor and the VM and Forestry Department will work together to select a JSEB vendor or vendors to perform mowing and other miscellaneous work that supports the Primary vendor. This form is just an acknowledgement that the Primary vendor will participate in the JSEB goal upon award.*

8/27/25 - Email received from Land & Home Services, LLC offering subcontract services

9/22/25 - Davey responded requesting pricing and support details

9/29/25 - Land & Home Services responded providing rates for review

Upon successful award, we will work with JEA to finalize the required subcontractor need.

Signed:

Company: The Davey Tree Expert Company

Address: 1500 North Mantua St. Kent, OH 44240

Date:

9/29/2025

Note: This list shall not be modified subsequent to bid opening without a showing of good cause and the written consent of the JEA.



CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

Disclosing a potential conflict of interest does not disqualify vendors. In the event vendors do not disclose potential conflicts of interest, and they are detected by JEA, vendor may be disqualified from doing business with JEA.

Questions about this form? Contact (JEA, Buyer)

JEA Bid/Solicitation/Contract Number:	Name of JEA Employee(s) Working	g on Vendor's Current Contract(s) with JEA:
1412007648		
Vendor Name:		Vendor Phone
The Davey Tree Expert Company		330-673-9511
Vendor's Authorized Representative Name an	d Title:	Authorized Representative's Phone:
Brent R. Repenning, Executive Vi	ce President	330-673-9511
NAME(S) OF JEA EMPLOYE	E(S) / PUBLIC OFFICER(S) W	TH POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST
Name of JEA public officer(s), employee(s), opotential conflict of interest. If more than five		Relationship of JEA public officer(s)/employee(s) and/or relative(s) to vendor's company from list above (e.g. 1(a), 2, etc.). Please list all that apply:
1. NA		
2.		
3.		
4.		
5.		
☑ Vendor has no conflict of interest to report.		
☑ Vendor hereby declares it has not and will a obtain or maintain acontract.	not provide gifts or hospitality of any dollar	value or any other gratuities to any JEA officer or employee to
☑ I certify that this Conflict-of-Interest Discli I have the authority to so certify on behalf of the Vendor's Authorized Representative Signature	ne Vendor	contents are true and correct to my knowledge and belief and Date: 9-29-2025
	Brent R Repenning, Executive Vice Pr	resident

APPENDIX B – RESPONSE FORM 1412007648 (IFB) Vegetation Management Services

FOR JEA USE ONLY IF CONFLICT NOTED This form has been reviewed by:

Name of JEA Ethics Officer:	Signature:	Date:
Note:		

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/28/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

			(-)	
PRODUCER MARSH USA LLC.			CONTACT NAME:	
200 Public Square, Suite 3760			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):	FAX (A/C, No):
Cleveland, OH 44114-1824		E-MAIL ADDRESS:		
Attn: Cleveland.CertRequest@marsh	n.com		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
	170081 UTILIE	REED	INSURER A: Old Republic Insurance Company	24147
INSURED The Davey Tree Expert Company			INSURER B:	
1500 N. Mantua Street			INSURER C:	
Kent, OH 44240			INSURER D :	
			INSURER E :	
			INSURER F:	
COVERAGES	CERTIFICAT	TE NUMBER:	CLE-005564590-23 REVISION NUI	MBER: 9

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	S
Α	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			MWZY 314042 25	09/01/2025	09/01/2026	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 25,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEI	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	Χ	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$
Α	AU	TOMOBILE LIABILITY			MWTB 314041 25	09/01/2025	09/01/2026	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	Χ	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	Χ	HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
									\$
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$
		DED RETENTION\$							\$
Α		RKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			MWC 314040 25 (AOS)	09/01/2025	09/01/2026	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 500,000
	(Mai	ndatory in NH)	I, , , ,					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	•
	If ye DES	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 500,000
Α	Exce	ess General Liability			MWZX 314044 25	09/01/2025	09/01/2026	Each Occurrence	4,000,000
								Aggregate	4,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

JEA IS(ARE) INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED(S) AS RESPECTS GENERAL LIABILITY AND AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT AND ONLY AS RESPECTS OPERATIONS PERFORMED ON THEIR BEHALF BY THE NAMED INSURED. COVERAGE INCLUDES WAIVER OF SUBROGATION ON GENERAL LIABILITY, AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY, AND WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE. THE EXCESS GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY MWZX 314044 SITS EXCESS GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY NUMBER MWZY 314042. THIS POLICY IS FOLLOW FORM OF THE GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY MWZY 314042 –WAIVER OF SUBROGATION, ADDITIONAL INSURED, PER POLICY TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
JEA 21 W Church St., CC-6 Jacksonville, FL 32202	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Marsh USA LLC

Form W-9
(Rev. March 2024)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

Before you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9, see Purpose of Form, below. Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprietor or disregarded entity, enter the owner's name on line 1, and enter the business/disregarded entity's name on line 2.) THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above, 3a Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered on line 1. Check 4 Exemptions (codes apply only to Specific Instructions on page only one of the following seven boxes. certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3): Individual/sole proprietor ✓ C corporation S corporation Partnership LLC. Enter the tax classification (C = C corporation, S = S corporation, P = Partnership) Exempt payee code (if any) Print or type. Note: Check the "LLC" box above and, in the entry space, enter the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the tax Exemption from Foreign Account Tax classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Compliance Act (FATCA) reporting code (if any) Other (see instructions) 3b If on line 3a you checked "Partnership" or "Trust/estate," or checked "LLC" and entered "P" as its tax classification, (Applies to accounts maintained and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownership interest, check outside the United States.) this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instructions Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.). See instructions. Requester's name and address (optional) 1500 NORTH MANTUA STREET REMIT TO: PO BOX 773222 City, state, and ZIP code **KENT, OH 44240 DETROIT, MI 48277-3222** 7 List account number(s) here (optional) **Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)** Part I Social security number Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later, For other entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a TIN, later. Employer identification number Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. See also What Name and Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter. Certification Part II Under penalties of perjury, I certify that: 1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and 4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct. Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding

because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and, generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

General Instructions

Signature of

U.S. person

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to *www.irs.gov/FormW9*.

What's New

Sign

Here

Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it should check the "LLC" box and enter its appropriate tax classification.

New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-9 to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the Partnership Instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

01/02/2025

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they

Submit the Response electronically as described in sections 1.4 and 1.5 of the Solicitation. ABC Professional Tree Services Inc Company Name: 201 Flint Ridge RD STE 201 Webster, TX 77598 Company's Address: 281-280-1100 Email Address: _____ info@abctree.com Phone Number: BID SECURITY REQUIREMENTS TERM OF CONTRACT None required One Time Purchase Annual Requirements
Other, Specify - Project Completion Certified Check or Bond (Five Percent (5%)) SAMPLE REQUIREMENTS SECTION 255.05, FLORIDA STATUTES CONTRACT BOND None required None required Bond required 100% of Bid Award Samples required prior to Bid Opening Samples may be required subsequent to Bid Opening **QUANTITIES** INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS Quantities indicated are exacting Quantities indicated reflect the approximate quantities to be purchased Insurance required Throughout the Contract period and are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. PAYMENT DISCOUNTS 1% 20, net 30 2% 10, net 30 Other None Offered TOTAL RESPONSE PRICE ENTER YOUR RESPONSE Total Response Price for 1412007648 - Primary 43,530,370.74 Total Response Price for 1412007648 - Secondary Storm Agreement/Rates *Upload to Zycus* ✓ I have read and understood the Sunshine Law/Public Records clauses contained within this solicitation. I understand that in the absence of a redacted copy my proposal will be disclosed to the public "as-is". RESPONDENT CERTIFICATION By submitting this Response, the Respondent certifies that it has read and reviewed all of the documents pertaining to this Solicitation, that the person signing below is an authorized representative of the Responding Company, that the Company is legally authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and that the Company maintains in active status an appropriate contractor's license for the work (if applicable). The Respondent also certifies that it complies with all sections (including but not limited to Conflict of Interest and Ethics) of this Solicitation. We have received addenda Fandwritten Signature of Authorized Officer of Company or Agent Date 2 plus appendix Martin Ariolla VP Printed Name and Title

THE MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ON THIS FORM. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED A QUALIFIED BIDDER BY JEA YOU MUST MEET THE MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS LISTED BELOW, AND BE ABLE TO PROVIDE ALL THE SERVICES LISTED IN THIS SOLICITATION.

THE BIDDER MUST COMPLETE THE BIDDER INFORMATION SECTION BELOW AND PROVIDE ANY OTHER INFORMATION OR REFERENCE REQUESTED. THE BIDDER MUST ALSO PROVIDE ANY ATTACHMENTS REQUESTED WITH THIS MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS FORM.

BIDDER INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME:	ABC Professional Tree Ser	vices Inc
BUSINESS ADDRESS:	201 Flint Ridge rd Ste 201	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE:	Webster, TX 77598	
TELEPHONE:	281-280-1100	
FAX:	281-280-8400	
E-M AIL:	info@abctree.com	
PRINT NAME OF AUTHORIZED	REPRESENTATIVE:	Martin Ariolla
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED R	EPRESENTATIVE:	
NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORI	ZED REPRESENTATIVE:	Martin Ariolla VP

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS:

Respondent must meet the following Minimum Qualifications to be considered eligible to have its Response evaluated by JEA. Respondent must complete and submit the Minimum Qualification Form provided in this Solicitation. Respondents that are working or have worked for JEA in the past 2 years involving similar work must submit JEA as a reference. JEA reserves the right to ask for additional back up documentation or additional reference projects to confirm the Respondent meets the requirements stated above.

JEA may reject Responses from Respondents not meeting all of the following Minimum Qualifications:

- I. The Respondent is not on the State of Florida Convicted Vendor List, State of Florida's Suspended Vendor List, The City of Jacksonville's Disqualified Vendor List, have not had their bidding privileges actively suspended by JEA, been debarred by JEA, or have had a contract with JEA terminated for default within the last two (2) years.
- II. Primary bidders must have a minimum of 10 years Utility Vegetation Management experience. Primary bidders must also currently have a minimum of 50 utility bucket tree crews within 500 miles of Jacksonville, that could be moved onto JEA's System within 3 business days if needed. These required quick response crews may be "sister" companies, but they will operate under the Primary or Secondary bidder's contract.
 - a. Additionally, primary bidders shall successfully performed two (2) similar projects in the past five (5) years of the Bid Due Date.
 - b. Primary bidders must also have a similar vegetation management project including Transmission and Distribution line clearance maintenance for a utility in the Southeast U.S, at least two (2) years in length with an annual value of \$3,000,000.00 per year.
- III. Secondary bidders must have a minimum of 10 years Utility Vegetation Management experience. Secondary bidders must also currently have a minimum of 25 utility bucket tree crews within 500 miles of Jacksonville, that could be moved onto JEA's System within 3 business days if needed. These required quick response crews may be "sister" companies, but they will operate under the Primary or Secondary bidder's contract.
 - a. Additionally, secondary bidders shall successfully performed two (2) similar projects in the past five (5) years of the Bid Due Date.
 - b. Secondary bidders must also have a similar vegetation management project including Transmission and Distribution line clearance maintenance for a utility in the Southeast U.S, at least two (2) years in length with an annual value of \$3,000,000.00 per year.
- IV. Storm bidders must have a similar continuing services contract with at least two (2) years in length, with tree trimming and vegetation clearing in transmission and distribution right-of-ways by energized power lines.
 - a. Company shall be qualified electric line clearance contractors to work around energized transmission and distribution power lines.
- V. Bidders shall also comply with the technical and commercial specifications for this solicitation. JEA may request and the bidders shall provide within 48 hours additional information regarding the company's ability to provide the scope of services in this solicitation. Failure to provide additional information may result in Bid rejection.

1. REFERENCE	
Reference Name: Chris Rooney	
Reference Phone Number: 315-428-3126	· .
Reference Company Name: Rhode Island Energy	
Address of Work: 280 Melrose St Providence, RI	
Reference E-Mail Address: cjrooney@rienergy.com	
Dates of Work/Number of Sites: Ongoing/Varies	
Description of Work including contract value:	Line Clearance maintenance on energized distribution and transmission lines. Hazard tree identification and removal. Capital construction trimming for rebuild of distribution lines. Land clearing and vegetation removal for new distribution line construction. Herbicide application on distribution rights of way. Storm response work to include minor storms, hurricanes, and ice storms. Contract is \$2MM+ annually.
2. REFERENCE	
Reference Name: Carl Fiss	
Reference Phone Number: 412-512-0675	
Reference Company Name: Entergy Texas	· ·
Address of Work: 9425 Pinecroft.Dr.Shenandoah, TX	
Reference E-Mail Address: cfiss@entergy.com	The following types of work were performed. Line Clearance maintenance
Dates of Work/Number of Sites: Ongoing/Varies	on
Description of Work including contract value:	energized distribution and transmission lines. Hazard tree identification and removal. Capital construction trimming for rebuild of distribution lines. Land clearing and vegetation removal for new distribution line construction. Herbicide application on distribution rights of way. Intermittent Tree Growth Regulator application. Storm response work to include minor storms, hurricanes, and ice storms. Contract is \$5MM+ annually

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

JEA Solicitation Number 1412007648 requires certain major Subcontractors be listed on this form, unless the work will be self- performed by the Company.

The undersigned understands that failure to submit the required Subcontractor information on this form will result in bid rejection, and the Company agrees to employ the Subcontractors specified below: (Use additional sheets as necessary)

Note: This list of Subcontractors shall not be modified subsequent to bid opening, without a showing of

good cause and the written consent of JEA.

Type of Work	Corporate Name of Subcontractor	Subcontractor Primary Contact Person & Telephone Number	Subcontractor's License Number (if applicable)	Percentage of Work or Dollar Amount

Line clearance Contractor BDG Trees LLC Daniel Hernandez 713-847-7190

Signed:

ABC Professional Tree Services Company:

201 Flint Ridge RD Webster, TX Address:

09/29/2025 Date:_

LIST OF JSEB SUBCONTRACTORS - 5% GOAL

The following JSEB Subcontractors will be utilized in fulfilling the terms and conditions of a Project Authorization arising from award of JEA -1412007648. I (We) the undersigned understand that failure to submit said information will result in bid rejection. I (We) will employ the JSEB Subcontractors specified below: (Use additional sheets as necessary)

Class of Work (Category)	Name of JSEB Contractor	Percentage of Total Job or
Dollar Amount	(Indicate below)	
]

^{*}Respondents are not required to list JSEB companies. JEA will have a list of JSEB vendors. Once the Primary Contractor is awarded, the Primary contractor and the VM and Forestry Department will work together to select a JSEB vendor or vendors to perform mowing and other miscellaneous work that supports the Primary vendor. This form is just an acknowledgement that the Primary vendor will participate in the JSEB goal upon award.*

ABC Professional Tree Service Address: 201 flint ridge Rd Webster, TX

09/29/2025 Date:

Note: This list shall not be modified subsequent to bid opening without a showing of good cause and the written consent of the JEA.



CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

Disclosing a potential conflict of interest does not disqualify vendors. In the event vendors do not disclose potential conflicts of interest, and they are detected by JEA, vendor may be disqualified from doing business with JEA.

Questions about this form? Contact (JEA, Buyer)

JEA Bid/Solicitation/Contract Number:	Name of JEA Employee(s) Working on	Vendor's Current Contract(s) with JEA:		
1412007648	NA			
Vendor Name:		Vendor Phone:		
ABC Professional Tree Service	es Inc	281-280-1100		
Vendor's Authorized Representative Name and Tit	le;	Authorized Representative's Phone:		
Martin Ariolla VP		281-638-3558		
NAME(S) OF JEA EMPLOYEE(S) / PUBLIC OFFICER(S) WITI	H POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST		
Name of JEA public officer(s), employee(s), or relapotential conflict of interest. If more than five, attack		Relationship of JEA public officer(s)/employee(s) and/or relative(s) to vendor's company from list above (e.g. 1(a), 2, etc.). Please list all that apply:		
1.		·		
2.				
3.				
4.				
5.				
☑ Vendor has no conflict of interest to report.				
☐ Vendor hereby declares it has not and will not provide gifts or hospitality of any dollar value or any other gratuities to any JEA officer or employee to obtain or maintain a contract.				
☐ I certify that this Conflict-of-Interest Disclosure has been examined by me and that its contents are true and correct to my knowledge and belief and I have the authority to so certify on behalf of the Vendor.				
Vendor's Authorized Representative Signature:		Date:		
	<u>.</u>	09/29/2025		

APPENDIX B – RESPONSE FORM 1412007648 (IFB) Vegetation Management Services

FOR JEA USE ONLY IF CONFLICT NOTED This form has been reviewed by:

Name of JEA Ethics Officer:	Signature:	Date:
	ļ	
Note:		